The following description of the Settlement Agreement is only a summary.  The 

Settlement Agreement and its exhibits are located at www.RetiredPlayerClassAction.com. 

A. The Settlement Fund 

Subject to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, Defendants will pay $26,250,000 

(Twenty-Six Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars) (the “Gross Settlement 

Amount”) into an interest-bearing Escrow Account.   The Gross Settlement Amount shall be paid 

in two installments.  Defendants paid into the Escrow Account the sum of Thirteen Million One 

Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($13,125,000), constituting one half of the Settlement 

Amount, on July 13, 2009.  If the Court approves the Settlement, and there is no appeal, the 

Defendants will pay into the Escrow Account another Thirteen Million One Hundred Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($13,125,000) by June 5, 2010.  These funds, and any interest earned 

thereon, are referred to in this Notice as the “Settlement Fund.”   

B. Investigation Leading to the Settlement 

Based upon their extensive investigation, consultation with experts, and their evaluation